
2024-2025 Bethel University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-6   Conf: 17-1   Home: 10-3   Away: 10-2   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Schmitz, Elly 28-28 687 24.5 134-275 .487 26-68 .382 105-129 .814 56 150 206 7.4 57 0 45 55 55 55 399 14.3
14 Garfield, Anna 29-29 827 28.5 114-267 .427 31-76 .408 99-135 .733 33 114 147 5.1 42 0 61 59 14 43 358 12.3
12 Erickson, Emily 29-2 508 17.5 120-211 .569 1-7 .143 83-111 .748 50 71 121 4.2 69 0 19 49 14 19 324 11.2
04 Duininck, Colette 29-29 854 29.4 57-158 .361 26-78 .333 36-44 .818 14 61 75 2.6 64 0 100 74 2 47 176 6.1
24 Hay, Lydia 28-28 655 23.4 64-176 .364 17-58 .293 25-33 .758 23 61 84 3.0 34 0 36 45 26 18 170 6.1
11 Littlefield, Macey 29-0 530 18.3 57-158 .361 16-57 .281 35-51 .686 15 42 57 2.0 59 0 40 46 6 26 165 5.7
32 Penke, Rosalie 29-29 623 21.5 59-138 .428 15-41 .366 14-21 .667 28 50 78 2.7 53 0 21 36 3 21 147 5.1
10 Born, Alli 24-0 453 18.9 42-117 .359 22-67 .328 1-6 .167 24 77 101 4.2 44 0 34 33 19 28 107 4.5
33 Peterson, Cally 29-0 384 13.2 33-72 .458 2-13 .154 10-23 .435 19 46 65 2.2 64 1 28 34 14 11 78 2.7
23 Delaney, Jasmine 3-0 3 1.0 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
22 Bonacquista, Alaina 16-0 74 4.6 2-8 .250 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 7 11 18 1.1 4 0 1 5 2 3 6 0.4
21 Broersma, Elsie 11-0 25 2.3 2-7 .286 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.3 1 0 1 1 1 4 4 0.4
03 Lundeen, Kenzie 24-0 144 6.0 3-9 .333 1-5 .200 2-6 .333 6 14 20 0.8 12 0 14 9 2 5 9 0.4
15 Corley, Lizzie 5-0 7 1.4 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 2 0 2 0.4 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0.2
01 Brandt, Ella 10-0 14 1.4 0-3 .000 0-1 .000 0-2 .000 1 0 1 0.1 3 0 1 8 0 1 0 0.0
35 Henrikson, Cosette 8-0 12 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 29 5800 200.0 688-1602 .429 158-476 .332 412-565 .729 330 750 1080 37.2 506 1 401 483 158 284 1946 67.10
Opponents 29 5800 200.0 556-1555 .358 119-450 .264 353-507 .696 291 622 913 31.5 522 9 301 510 89 246 1584 54.62

Team Statistics BU OPP
SCORING 1946 1584
    Points Per Game 67.1 54.6
    Scoring Margin 12.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 688-1602 556-1555
    Field Goal Pct .429 .358
3 POINT FG-ATT 158-476 119-450
    3PT FG Pct .332 .264
    3PT Made Per Game 5.4 4.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 412-565 353-507
    FT Pct .729 .696
    FT Made Per Game 14.2 12.2
REBOUNDS 1080 913
    Rebounds Per Game 37.2 31.5
    Rebounds Margin 5.8 –
ASSISTS 401 301
    Assists Per Game 13.8 10.4
TURNOVERS 483 510
    Turnovers Per Game 16.7 17.6
    Turnovers Margin 0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.6
STEALS 284 246
    Steals Per Game 9.8 8.5
BLOCKS 158 89
    Blocks Per Game 5.4 3.1
ATTENDANCE 2,903 3,754
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-223 11-341
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-94

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Bethel (MN) 456 492 536 462 1946
Opponents 384 379 431 390 1584

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs Greenville W 84-48 115
11/09/24 vs Westminster (MO) W 79-69 75
11/15/24 at Wis.-La Crosse L 57-73 1,110

* 11/25/24 ST. CATHERINE W 58-44 187
11/26/24 CROWN (MN) W 73-32 142

* 12/04/24 CONCORDIA-M'HEAD W 63-50 152
* 12/07/24 at Hamline W 65-53 530

12/28/24 vs Amherst W 68-45 0
12/29/24 vs Scranton L 42-84 153
12/31/24 WIS.-STOUT L 55-62 204

* 01/04/25 at St. Olaf W 77-48 90
* 01/08/25 at Saint Benedict W 78-69 150
* 01/11/25 MACALESTER W 70-53 146
* 01/15/25 CARLETON W 77-47 125
* 01/18/25 at Gustavus Adolphus W 72-58 377
* 01/22/25 ST. SCHOLASTICA W 73-54 175
* 01/25/25 at St. Catherine W 64-38 128
* 01/29/25 AUGSBURG W 80-52 156
* 02/01/25 at Saint Mary's (MN) W 60-55 244
* 02/05/25 at Carleton W 67-52 156
* 02/08/25 GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS L 61-73 417
* 02/12/25 at Concordia-M'head W 67-52 202
* 02/15/25 HAMLINE W 52-33 238
* 02/19/25 at St. Scholastica W 74-34 203
* 02/22/25 SAINT BENEDICT W 78-66 324

02/27/25 SAINT BENEDICT W 79-50 278
03/01/25 GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS L 53-66 359
03/07/25 vs DePauw W 71-65 126
03/08/25 at Wis.-Oshkosh L 49-59 564

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Bethel University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 17-1   Home: 8-1   Away: 9-0   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Schmitz, Elly 17-17 408 24.0 81-164 .494 18-43 .419 75-91 .824 33 82 115 6.8 37 0 33 32 42 35 255 15.0
14 Garfield, Anna 18-18 511 28.4 72-173 .416 23-53 .434 56-73 .767 28 70 98 5.4 26 0 39 35 9 26 223 12.4
12 Erickson, Emily 18-2 308 17.1 75-129 .581 1-3 .333 43-56 .768 27 46 73 4.1 44 0 12 29 11 9 194 10.8
04 Duininck, Colette 18-18 528 29.3 42-105 .400 19-49 .388 30-36 .833 7 42 49 2.7 40 0 62 46 2 23 133 7.4
11 Littlefield, Macey 18-0 340 18.9 37-99 .374 10-37 .270 26-36 .722 11 32 43 2.4 34 0 29 29 4 19 110 6.1
24 Hay, Lydia 17-17 407 23.9 37-108 .343 8-33 .242 20-23 .870 14 40 54 3.2 18 0 21 21 18 11 102 6.0
32 Penke, Rosalie 18-18 374 20.8 37-86 .430 9-25 .360 4-8 .500 23 34 57 3.2 30 0 15 17 2 14 87 4.8
10 Born, Alli 16-0 319 19.9 27-79 .342 13-47 .277 0-2 .000 17 61 78 4.9 26 0 25 19 17 21 67 4.2
33 Peterson, Cally 18-0 248 13.8 22-49 .449 1-10 .100 10-21 .476 14 30 44 2.4 42 1 21 23 9 9 55 3.1
22 Bonacquista, Alaina 11-0 40 3.6 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 3 6 9 0.8 2 0 1 2 0 1 3 0.3
21 Broersma, Elsie 7-0 12 1.7 1-3 .333 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 1 0 1 0 1 3 2 0.3
15 Corley, Lizzie 4-0 5 1.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 2 0 2 0.5 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 0.3
03 Lundeen, Kenzie 16-0 86 5.4 1-5 .200 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 2 10 12 0.8 6 0 8 3 2 3 4 0.3
01 Brandt, Ella 6-0 6 1.0 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 0.0
35 Henrikson, Cosette 5-0 8 1.6 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 433-1005 .431 103-307 .336 267-352 .759 209 480 689 38.3 308 1 267 278 117 177 1236 68.67
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 332-953 .348 68-265 .257 199-302 .659 170 376 546 30.3 322 6 193 318 56 140 931 51.72

Team Statistics BU OPP
SCORING 1236 931
    Points Per Game 68.7 51.7
    Scoring Margin 16.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 433-1005 332-953
    Field Goal Pct .431 .348
3 POINT FG-ATT 103-307 68-265
    3PT FG Pct .336 .257
    3PT Made Per Game 5.7 3.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 267-352 199-302
    FT Pct .759 .659
    FT Made Per Game 14.8 11.1
REBOUNDS 689 546
    Rebounds Per Game 38.3 30.3
    Rebounds Margin 7.9 –
ASSISTS 267 193
    Assists Per Game 14.8 10.7
TURNOVERS 278 318
    Turnovers Per Game 15.4 17.7
    Turnovers Margin 2.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.6
STEALS 177 140
    Steals Per Game 9.8 7.8
BLOCKS 117 56
    Blocks Per Game 6.5 3.1
ATTENDANCE 1,920 2,080
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-213 9-231
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Bethel (MN) 294 303 343 296 1236
Opponents 212 231 253 235 931

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/25/24 ST. CATHERINE W 58-44 187
12/04/24 CONCORDIA-M'HEAD W 63-50 152
12/07/24 at  Hamline W 65-53 530
01/04/25 at  St. Olaf W 77-48 90
01/08/25 at  Saint Benedict W 78-69 150
01/11/25 MACALESTER W 70-53 146
01/15/25 CARLETON W 77-47 125
01/18/25 at  Gustavus Adolphus W 72-58 377
01/22/25 ST. SCHOLASTICA W 73-54 175
01/25/25 at  St. Catherine W 64-38 128
01/29/25 AUGSBURG W 80-52 156
02/01/25 at  Saint Mary's (MN) W 60-55 244
02/05/25 at  Carleton W 67-52 156
02/08/25 GUSTAVUS ADOLPHUS L 61-73 417
02/12/25 at  Concordia-M'head W 67-52 202
02/15/25 HAMLINE W 52-33 238
02/19/25 at  St. Scholastica W 74-34 203
02/22/25 SAINT BENEDICT W 78-66 324


